

# City of Franklin

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-0	055	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Contract/Agreement				Status:	Passed	
File created:	1/10/2017				In control:	Board of Mayor & Aldermen	
On agenda:	2/14/2017				Final action:	2/14/2017	
Title:	Consideration of COF Contract No. 2016-0369, City of Franklin Special School District Property Master Planning Scope of Work (1-24-17 WS).						
Sponsors:	Lisa Clayton						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. PSA 2016-0369 FSSD property concept_with attachmentLaw Approved_rev						
						=	
Date	Ver.	Action E	Зу		A	Action	Result
Date 2/14/2017	Ver. 1		<b>3y</b> of Mayor & A	lderm			Result Pass
			of Mayor & A	lderm	ien a	Action	
2/14/2017	1	Board	of Mayor & A	lderm	ien a	action	
2/14/2017	1	Board o Work S	of Mayor & A	lderm	ien a	action	
2/14/2017 1/24/2017	1	Board o Work S	of Mayor & A Session Ty 10, 2017		ien a	action approved eferred as a Consent Item	

# SUBJECT:

Consideration of COF Contract No. 2016-0369, City of Franklin Special School District Property Master Planning Scope of Work (1-24-17 WS).

Paige Cruse, Parks and Recreation Superintendent

Lisa Clayton, Parks Director

# <u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) concerning the partnership between the City of Franklin and the Franklin Special School District (FSSD) in preparing a concept plan for three parcels of land owned by the FSSD. The school sites will be evaluated for potential recreation programming and site master planning for Freedom Middle/Popular Grove site, Freedom Intermediate School site and Johnson Elementary School site.

The Board of Mayor and Alderman will review the draft scope and then direct the Parks Department to present to the Franklin Special School District for acceptance of the FSSD Master Planning Scope of Work prior to final approval of BOMA.

#### File #: 17-0055, Version: 1

## Background

Identified in the City's 2015 Parks Master Plan was the opportunity to explore a joint use agreement with FSSD. In order to understand the potential of combining resources, the Parks Department budgeted in the FY 17 for an overall concept plan of the school districts properties near Jim Warren Park. The consultant will gather and assemble information regarding the sites and surrounding features, including engaging both entities about existing and future needs on school property and Jim Warren Park in order to not duplicate services and explore opportunities to expand public recreational services.

# Financial Impact

A lump sum fee for this work to include all labor cost and reimbursable to not exceed \$34,998. The Park Department budged in FY17 General Fund Budget a total amount of \$35,000 for consulting services (110-82560-44700).

## **Recommendation**

Staff recommends approving COF Contract No. 2016-0369 with Barge, Waggoner, Sumner & Cannon, Inc. to lead the master planning effort for the City of Franklin Parks Department and Franklin Special School District.